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Ted Strickland, Governor

Lee Fisher, Lieutenant Governor
Chris Korleski, Director

RE:	 Williams County
Village of Montpelier
NPDES Permit

May 29, 2009

Mayor and Council
Village of Montpelier
Municipal Building
P.O. Box 148
Montpelier, Ohio 43543

Dear Mayor and Council:

On May 21, 2009, Ohio EPA staff members Jason Ko and Daniel Gill conducted a
compliance/CSO inspection of the Montpelier wastewater treatment plant (WWTP) and the sewer
collection system. The WWTP is located at Creek Boulevard, Montpelier. This inspection was
conducted as part of your National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit No
2P000003. Mr. Patrick Oxender, Mr. Rick Byers and Mr. Kurt Roan were present and provided
information on the operation of the WWTP and the sewer collection system.

At the time of the inspection, all major components at the WWTP were in service. The mixed
liquor in the aeration tank was a healthy brown color. The final plant discharge was visually clear
with some pin floc. However, we did not collect effluent samples to determine the quality of the
discharge during the visit.

Our review of your Discharge Monitoring Reports (1/1/2008 to 5/f/2009) indicated effluent and
frequency violations. Please refer to the enclosed violation table.

Our completed inspection report is enclosed for your review. The CSO part of the inspection
report will be forwarded to you by Mr. Gill. If you have any questions or comments, please call Mr.
Jason Ko at 419-373-3021.

Yours truly,

Elizabeth A. Wick, PE
Division of Surface Water
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pc: Patrick Oxender WWTP Supt

ec: Dan Gill, DSW-CO

Printed on Recycled Paper	 Ohio EPA is an Equal Opportunity Employer
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NPDES COMPLIANCE INSPECTION REPORT

Section A: National Data System Coding

Permit #	 NPDES	 Yr/Mo/Day	 Inspection Type Inspector	 FacType

2PD00003	 0H0021831_ 2009/5/21	 0	 _..

Section B: Facility Data

Village of Montpelier
Montpelier WWTP
Creek Boulevard
Montpelier, OH 43543

Name(s) and Title(s) of On-Site Representative(s)

Mr. Patrick Oxender, Wastewater Supt
Mr. Rick Byers, Sewer collection
Mr. Kurt Roan, Supervisor of Administrative Services

2/1/2007

Permit Expiration Date

1/31/2012

Phone Number(s)

419- 485-2300
419- 485-5543
419- 485-5543

10:00 A.M.

Exit Time

12:45 P.M.

Name, Address and Title of Responsible Official 	 Phone Number

Mayor & Council Members 	 419- 485-5543
Village of Montpelier
211 North Jonesville Road
P.O. Box 148
Montpelier, Ohio 43543

Section C: Areas Evaluated During Inspection
(S = Satisfactory, M.= Marginal, U Unsatisfactory, N = Not Evaluated)

SPermit 	 SFlow Measurement	 - Pretreatment
..._ Records/Reports	 jj Laboratory	 Compliance Schedules
... Operations & Maintenance	 .JL Effluent/Receiving Waters 	 S Self-Monitoring Program

. Facility Site Review	 Sludge Storage/Disposal	 - Other
S Collection System

Section D: Summary of Findings/Comments (Attach additional sheets if necessary)

Plant discharge appeared clear with pin flocs

* The NPDES permit will expire 1131/2012

* The Schedule of Compliance in the NPDES permit contained 3 items with specific time frames

1)Municipal CSO Schedule - complete sewer collection improvements by 1212026
2)Mercury Schedule - Submit necessary documentation by 10/2010
3)Pollutant Minimization Program (PMP) for Mercury - submit control strategies byl 0/2010

* Cursory review of the Discharge Monitoring Report s (1/1/2008— 5/1/2009) indicated effluent and frequency
violations

[ZsV (	
Ohio EPA,. Northwest

and Signature(s) of Inspector(s)
	

Date
	

District Office

MOM
I/U / , Ohio EPA,	 Northwest

Name and Signature of Reviewer
	

Date	 District Office



F. GUI - VISUAL OBSERVATION - IJNIT•OCESS 	
Form Approved

0MB No

I 5-R0O35

RATING CODES: S = Satisfactory; U = Unsatisfactory; M = Marginal; IN = In Operation, OITF = Out of Operation

CONDITION OR APPEARANCE	 RATING COMMENTS
Grounds	 S

Buildings	 S

	

-	 Potable Water Supply Protection	 S
Safety Features	 S	 Fenced

Bypasses	 OUT	 Removed in 2006

Stormwater Overflows	 -

Alternate Power Source 	 S	 Standby generator; test run weekly

Maintenance of Collection Systems 	 S

Pump Station	 IN

Ventilation

	

'	 Bar Screen	 IN	 Located in the main pump Station

Disposal of Screenings	 S	 Landfill

Comminutor	 -

Grit Chamber	 S	 Chain& buckets replaced in 2008

Disposal of Grit	 S	 Dried in the sludge drying beds before landfiHing

Pre-aeration Channel 	 IN	 RAS blends in with the raw sewage

Settling Tanks	 IN	 2 tanks

Scum Removal	 IN

Sludge Removal	 IN

	

c	 Effluent	 S

Digesters	 IN	 2 aerobic, I primary sludge holding tank & 1 secondary sludge holding lank

Temperature and pH
Gas Production	 -
Heating Equipment 	 -

Sludge Pumps	 IN	 4 RAS/WAS

Drying Beds	 OUT	 For grit drying only

Vacuum Filter	 -
Disposal of Sludge	 S	 Land application

Flow Meter and Recorder	 IN	 Ultrasonic after primary settling

Records	 S

Lab Controls	 -
0 Chemical Treatment	 -

Aeration Tank	 IN	 I tank w/ good roll and color
Final settling Tank	 IN	 2 of 3 tanks used with some algae growth
Blower	 IN	 I of 3 blowers in use

Effluent	 S	 Clear w/ pin flocs

Disinfection System	 IN

Effective Dosage	 S

Contact Time	 S	 About /2  hour

	

:	 Contact Tank	 IN

Dechlorination	 IN

EPA Form 7500-5 (4-72) Page

NWDO 3/93
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2PD00003*J D
2 PD00003*J D
2P000003*JD
2P000003*JD
2PD00003*JD
2PD00003*JD
2PD00003*JD
2P000003*JD
2PD00003*JD
2P000003*JD
2P000003*JD
2P000003*JD
2P000003*JD
2P000003*JD
2P000003*JD
2P000003*JD
2PD00003*JD
2PD00003*JLD
2PD00003*JD
2PD00003*JD
2PD00003*JD
2P000003*JD
2PD00003*JD
2P000003*JD

January 2008
January 2008
February 2008
February 2008
February 2008
February 2008
February 2008
February 2008
February 2008
February 2008
February 2008
February 2008
March 2008
March 2008
March 2008
March 2008
March 2008
March 2008
March 2008
March 2008
March 2008
March 2008
March 2008
March 2008

00530	 Total Suspended Solids
80082	 CBCID 5 day
00530	 Total Suspended Solids
00530	 Total Suspended Solids
00530	 Total Suspended Solids
00530	 Total Suspended Solids
80082	 CBOD 5day
80082	 CBOO 5 day
00530	 Total Suspended Solids
00530	 Total Suspended Solids
00530	 Total Suspended Solids
00530	 Total Suspended Solids
00530	 Total Suspended Solids
00530	 Total Suspended Solids
00530	 Total Suspended Solids
00530	 Total Suspended Solids
80082	 CBQD 5 day
80082	 CBOD 5 day
80082	 CBOD 5 day
00530	 Total Suspended Solids
00530	 Total Suspended Solids
80082	 CBQO 5 day
80082	 CBOD 5 day
00530	 Total Suspended Solids

7D Qty	 171
7D Qty 151
30D Cone 30
7D Cone 45
30D Qty	 114
7D Qty	 171
30D Qty	 95
7D Qty	 151
70 Cone 45
70 Qty	 171
70 Cone 45
7D Qty 171
300 Cone 30
70 Cone 45
300 Qty	 114
7D Qty
	 171

300 Cone 25
300 Qty	 95
7D Qty	 151
7D Cone 45
7D Qty	 171
7D Cone 40
7D Qty	 151
7D Qty	 171

213.463
178.636
48.9166
52.3333
234.307
271.756
113.983
151.321
67.3333
333.305
53.6666
212.184
53.5
54.6666
286.728
229.259
31.3333
160.254
163.077
116.
654.459
66.
348.463
200.915

1/22/2008
1/22/2008
2/1/2008
2/1/2008
2(1/2008
2/1/2008
2/1/2008
2/1/2008
2(8/2008
2/8/2008

2/22/2008
2/22/2008

3/1/2008
3/1/2008
3/1/2008
3/1/2008
3/1/2008
3/1/2008
3/1/2008
3/8/2008
318/2008
3/8/2008
3/8/2008

3/15/2008

001
001
001
001
001
001
001
001
001
001
001
001
001
001
001
001
001
001
001
001
001
001
001
001



I
2
2
1
1
I
I

I
1
2
2
1

2
2
1
I
1
1
I
I
2
2
1
I
1
I

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
I
1
0
0
0
0

'S

S

S

S

S

.1

601
601
601
601
601
601
601
601
601
601
601
601
601
601
601
601
601
601
601
601
601
601
601
601
601
601
601
601
601
601
601
601
601

2PD00003*J D
2PD00003*J D
2PD00003*JD
2PD00003*JD
2PD00003*JD
2P000003*J D
2PD00003*J D
2PD00003*J D
2P000003*JD
2P000003*JD
2PD00003*JD
2P000003*JD
2PD00003*JD
2PD00003tJD
2PD00003*JD
2PD00003*JD
2PD00003*J D
2PD00003*J D
2PD00003*J D
2PD00003*J D
2PD00003*J D
2PD00003*J D
2FD00003*JD
2PD00003*JD
2PD00003*,JD
2P000003*JD
2P000003*JD
2PD00003*JD
2PD00003tJD
2PD00003tJD
2PD00003*JD
2D00003*J D
2PD00003*J D

March
October
October
October
October
October
October
October
October
October
October
October
October
October
October
October
October
October
October
October
October
October
October
October
October
October
October
October
October
October
October
October
October

2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008

00400
00530
80082
00400
00400
00400
00400
00400
00400
00400
00530
80082
00400
00400
00400
00400
00400
00400
00400
00530
80082
00400
00400
00400
00400
00400
00400
00530
80082
00400
00400
00400
00400

pH
Total Suspended Solids
CBOD 5day
pH
pH
pH
pH
pt-I
pH
pH
Total Suspended Solids
CBOD 5day
pH
pH
pH
pH
pH
pH
pH
Total Suspended Solids
CBOD 5day
pH
pH
pH
pH
pH
pH
Total Suspended Solids
CBOD 5day
pH
pH
pH
pH

1/Day
2/Week
2/Week
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
2/Week
2/Week
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
2/Week
2/Week
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
2/Week
2/Week
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day

03/31/2008
10/01/2008
10/01/2008
10/01/2008
10/02/2008
10/03/2008
10/04/2008
10/0512008
10/06/2008
10/07/2008
10/08/2008
10/08/2008
10/08/2008
10/09/2008
10/10/2008
10/11/2008
10/12/2008
10/13/2008
10/14/2008
10/15/2008
10/15/2008
10/16/2008
10/17/2008
10/18/2008
10/19/2008
10/20/2008
10/21/2008
10/22/2008
10/22/2008
10/22/2008
10/23/2008
10/24/2008
10/25/2008

.

.



601
601
601
601
601
601

pH
pH
pH
pH
pH
pH

2PD00003JD
2 P 000003*JD
2P000003*J D
2PD00003*JD
2P000003*JD
2PD00003*JD

October 2008
October 2008
October 2008
October 2008
October 2008
October 2008

00400
00400
00400
00400
00400
00400

1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day

10/26/2008
10/27/2008
10/28/2008
10/29/2008
10/30/2008
10/31/2008

1
1
1
1
I
1

.


